lower snow removal costs in 2006. Real estate tax reim-

bursements increased $1.8 million, primarily as a result of

the 2005/2006 Acquisitions, as well as general increases

in real estate taxes across the portfolio.

The decrease in other property income was the result of

receipt of a bankruptcy claim settlement against a former

tenant in 2005.

Management fee income increased primarily as a result of

fees earned in connection with the acquisition of the Klaff

management contract rights in February 2005 and addi-

tional management fees earned from our investments in

unconsolidated affiliates.

The increase in interest income was attributable to inter-

est income on our advances and notes receivable origi-

nated in 2005 and 2006, as well as higher balances in

interest earning assets in 2006.

Other income increased as a result of a $1.1 million

reimbursement of the Company’s share of certain fees

incurred by the institutional investors of Fund I for the

Brandywine Portfolio, as well as $0.5 million related to

the termination of an interest rate swap in 2006.

(dollars in millions) 2005 Brandywine 2005 Change from 2005 Adjusted
Revenues: 2006 As Reported Portfolio Adjusted $ %

Minimum rents $ 63.6 $ 69.4 $(14.0) $55.4 $ 8.2 15%

Percentage rents 1.2 1.3 (0.6) 0.7 0.5 71%

Expense reimbursements 14.5 14.4 (2.2) 12.2 2.3 19%

Other property income 0.9 2.0 (0.2) 1.8 (0.9) (50)%

Management fee income 5.6 3.6 0.5 4.1 1.5 37%

Interest income 8.3 3.3 — 3.3 5.0 152%

Other 1.7 — — — 1.7 100%

Total revenues $ 95.8 $ 94.0 $(16.5) $77.5 $18.3 24%

(dollars in millions) 2005 Brandywine 2005 Change from 2005 Adjusted
Operating Expenses: 2006 As Reported Portfolio Adjusted $ %

Property operating $ 12.8 $13.3 $ (3.4) $ 9.9 $ 2.9 29%

Real estate taxes 10.1 9.0 (0.8) 8.2 1.9 23%

General and administrative 19.8 16.2 — 16.2 3.6 22%

Depreciation and amortization 25.4 24.7 (2.6) 22.1 3.3 15%

Total operating expenses $ 68.1 $63.2 $ (6.8) $56.4 $11.7 21%

Acadia Realty Trust 2007 Annual Report 34

The increase in property operating expenses was primarily

the result of the recovery of approximately $0.5 million

related to the settlement of our insurance claim in con-

nection with the flood damage incurred at the Mark Plaza

in 2005, increased property operating expenses related to

the 2005/2006 Acquisitions and higher bad debt expense

in 2006. These increases were offset by lower snow

removal costs during 2006.

The increase in real estate taxes was due to general

increases in real estate taxes experienced across the port-

folio, as well as increased real estate tax expense related